Other 0.4 0.3
Total accrued expenses and prepaid income 25.8 29.5

29. Provisions

MEUR
Provision for
refund claim

Provision for
litigation claim Total

Non-current provision at the end of the period Dec 31 2014 2.9 0.0 2.9
Increases 0.6 4.4 5.0
Used provisions –0.3 –2.2 –2.4
Cancellations –0.2 0.0 –0.2
Non-current provision at the end of the period Dec 31 2015 3.0 2.2 5.2

Provision for refund claim includes guarantees related to new construction business and 10 year warranty period after completion of the work. Provision
for refund claim is measured based on previous claims and assesment of previous experience. The current provision presented in Accounts payable and
other liabilities amounts to eur 1.5 million at the end of the period 31 Dec 2015.

Provision for litigation claim is due to litigation process started during 2008 of one of SATOs investment in Helsinki. Based on Helsinki Court of Appeals
decision given on 30 January 2015, SATO has recorded a profit effecting litigation claim provision. SATO has applied for leave to appeal to the Supreme
Court. The expense is included in ’other expenses’ in the income statement.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements, IFRS

120 121

SATO’s Financial Statements 2015

31. Financial risk management

Sensitivity analysis, interest rate risk
2015 2014

Profit and Loss Equity Profit and Loss Equity
MEUR +1% –0.1% +1% –0.1% +1% –0.1% +1% –0.1%

Floating rate loans –8.3 0.5 – – –7.6 0.8 – –
Cross-currency and interest rate swaps 0.8 –0.1 4.4 –0.5 0.8 –0.1 5.3 –0.5
Interest rate swaps 3.7 –0.4 21.4 –2.2 4.0 –0.4 21.5 –2.2
Total   –3.8   0.0   25.8   –2.7   –2.8   0.3   26.8   –2.8

Sensitivity analysis, currency risk
2015 2014

Profit and Loss Equity Profit and Loss Equity
MEUR +10% –10% +10% –10% +10% –10% +10% –10%

Foreign currency denominated loans –10.6 10.6 – – –10.6 10.6 – –
Cross-currency and interest rate swaps 10.5 –10.5 – – 10.5 –10.5 – –
Foreign exchange forward contracts – – 0.2 –0.2 – – 0.8 –0.8

Total   –0.1   0.1   0.2   –0.2   –0.1   0.1   0.8   –0.8

Notes to the consolidated financial statements, IFRS

The goal of SATO’s financial risk management
is to protect the company from unfavorable
changes occurring in the financial market.
The main principles of managing finance and
financial risks are set out in the Treasury Policy,
approved by the Board of Directors. SATO
Treasury is responsible for the management of
financial risks in accordance with the Treasury
Policy. SATO Treasury reports to the CFO,
who is responsible for organizing and managing
the duties associated with the management of
finance and financial risks as well as ensuring